

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14473/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 05/04/2006 in WP No. 58/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

AVINASH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANT GADGEBABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY & ANR Respondent(s)

(For final disposal)

Date: 05/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naushad Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Lalit Kumar Jha, Adv.
For Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he submitted an application for Ph.D. before the Doctoral Research Committee of the University and the same was considered by the Researched and Recommendation Committee and it declined registration of the petitioner. Learned counsel for the

-2-

petitioner further submitted that this committee itself was not competent to consider it according to Ordinance No.78 which governs the University as the application should have been considered by the Doctoral Research Committee. Petitioner would be at liberty to submit the application to the Doctoral Research Committee for consideration. If such an application is filed, the Doctoral Research Committee may consider the same and pass appropriate orders.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K.DHAWAN)
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER